

# TELECOM CERTIFICATION & FILING, INC.

## 485 MADISON AVENUE

#### NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-5803

TEL (212) 546-9090 FAX (212) 753-8101

e-mail: dklein@telfile.com

August 21, 2001

FUG 2 9 2001

## VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Susan Hutcherson Kentucky Public Service Commission Filings Division 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40601

Re: Sonix4U, Inc.

Dear Ms. Hutcherson:

05160300 (0516)

Enclosed for approval and filing, please find one original and ten (10) copies of Sonix4U, Inc.'s Informational Filing for Authority to Operate as a Reseller of Interexchange Telephone Service in the State of Kentucky.

At your earliest convenience, please date stamp the copy of this cover letter and return to me in the enclosed postage prepaid self-addressed envelope.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Alice Rodriguez Project Manager

Enc.

2112-09/45607

00045607;1

# Before the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

IN THE MATTER OF THE INFORMATIONAL FILING OF	)	
SONIX4U, INC.	)	NO
FOR AUTHORITY TO OPERATE AS A RESELLER OF	)	
INTEREXCHANGE TELEPHONE SERVICE	)	
THROUGHOUT KENTUCKY	)	

Sonix4U, Inc. hereby submits the following information in accordance with the provisions of Administrative Case No. 359 and its proposed tariff in accordance with 807 KAR 5:011.

1. The name, address, telephone number, fax number and toll free number of the applicant corporation are:

Name:

Sonix4U, Inc.

Address:

24333 Southfield Road, Suite 103

Southfield, MI 48075

Telephone:

(248) 424-8410

Fax:

(208) 439-3898

Toll Free:

(800) 574-0304

- 2. A copy of the Corporation's Articles of Incorporation and Certificate of Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation are collectively attached hereto as **Exhibit 1**. The Corporation's Certificate of Authority to transact business in the State of Kentucky is attached hereto as **Exhibit 2**.
- 3. The name, address, telephone number, fax number and toll free number of the responsible contact person(s) for customer complaints and regulatory issues:

## **Customer Service Contact:**

Name:

Mr. Cristian Socianu

President

Address:

24333 Southfield Road, Suite 103

Southfield, MI 48075

Telephone:

(248) 424-8410

Fax:

(208) 439-3898

Toll Free:

(800) 574-0304

# Regulatory Contact:

Name:

Mr. Cristian Socianu

President

Address:

24333 Southfield Road, Suite 103

Southfield, MI 48075

Telephone:

(248) 424-8410

Fax:

(208) 439-3898

Toll Free:

(800) 574-0304

- 4. A notarized statement that the company has not provided or collected for intrastate service in Kentucky prior to filing its tariff is attached as **Exhibit 3**.
- 5. The Corporation's does not seek authority to provide operator assisted services to traffic aggregators as defined in Administrative Case No. 330.
- 6. The Corporation's proposed tariff is attached hereto as **Exhibit 4.**
- 7. The names and usual business addresses of the Corporation's current officers and directors are as follows:

President

Cristian Socianu

24333 Southfield Road, Suite 103

Southfield, MI 48075

Secretary/Treasurer/Director Elisa Socianu

24333 Southfield Road, Suite 103

Southfield, MI 48075

WHEREFORE, Sonix4U, Inc. requests that the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky grant authority to engage in the resale of interexchange telecommunications services to the public in accordance with applicable laws currently in effect or hereinafter enacted by the Commission.

Respectfully submitted this day of June, 2001

iy 01 <del>sunc</del>, 2001.

Sonix4U, J

By:

David O. Klein, COO

Telecom Certification & Filing, Inc. 485 Madison Avenue, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, NY 10022-5803

Tel. (212) 546-9090

Representative of Sonix4U, Inc.

STATE OF MICHIGAN	)
	)ss
COUNTY OF OAKLAND	)

## **VERIFICATION**

I, Cristian Socianu, declare that I am the President of Sonix4U, Inc., the Applicant. I verify that, based upon information and belief, I have knowledge of the statements in the foregoing Application and I declare that they are true and correct. In addition, I hereby assert my willingness to comply with all the rules and regulations that the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky may lawfully impose upon Sonix4U, Inc.'s provision of service.

Cristian Socianu

Sworn to me before, the undersigned Notary Public on this the 4 day of June, 2001.

Selnes H. Brown Notary Public

DELORES H. BROWN
Print or Type Name

DELORES H BROWN
Notary Public, Oakland County, MI
My Commission Expires Jul 28, 2004

DONALD B. MOUCHET			(FOR BUREAU U	
			T 1-	
			T 1-	
DONALD B. MOLICHET		]	1130 1	nto: 1 3184217-1 08/30/2000
		1	Chk#:	
				4.mt: \$۩.00
DONALD B. MOLICHET			T SONIC	TELECOM, INC.
DOMESTIC D. LICOURS	P.C.			FILED
ess			71	•
P. O. BOX 804			_	AUG 3 1 2000
DEARBORN,	State MI,	Zip Code 48121	·	Administrates
			EFFECTIVE DATE:	Administrator  MI DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER & INDUSTRY SERV CORPORATION, SECURITIES & DATE DEVELOPMENT B
Document will be return	ed to the name and	address you enter above	Ð	STATE OF THE PARTY
			_	
				3/12-05A
	ADT	ICLES OF INCOR	PDOBATION (	UTQ - UD/
		ICLES OF INCOF		
		e by Domestic Prof		
	(Please read	information and instru	ctions on the last pa	ge)
				No. of the Man Asiles
	provisions of Act 28	14, Public Acts of 1972, ti	he undersigned corpora	ation executes the following
Articles				
ARTICLE I			•	
ANTICLE I		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
The name of the corpo	oration is:		•	
•	Sonic'	Telecom, Inc.		
<del></del>				
	• •			
ARTICLE II				
			annes in any satisfic	within the guranage for which
				within the purposes for which
corporations may be t	ormed under the bi	usiness Corporation Act	or wichigan.	
	•			
,				
:				
		•		
ARTICLE III				
The total of the stand		<del></del>		
The total authorized s	snares:		•	
1 Common Shares	60,000	· .		,
. Jonates	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Preferred Shares				
i referred offares				
				ares of each class is as follow

(Street Address) (City) (ZIP Code)  The mailing address of the registered office, if different than above: , Michigan	.3178 Daley,	Troy , Michig	an , _48083
(Street Address or P.O. Box) (City) (ZIP Code  The name of the resident agent at the registered office is: Constantin Ninov  TICLE V  The name(s) and address(es) of the incorporator(s) is (are) as follows:  Name  Residence or Business Address	(Street Address)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(Street Address or P.O. Box) (City) (ZIP Code  The name of the resident agent at the registered office is: Constant in Ninov  TICLE V  The name(s) and address(es) of the incorporator(s) is (are) as follows:  Name  Residence or Business Address	. The mailing address of the registered	d office, if different than above:	
(Street Address or P.O. Box) (City) (ZIP Code  The name of the resident agent at the registered office is: Constant in Ninov  TICLE V  The name(s) and address(es) of the incorporator(s) is (are) as follows:  Name  Residence or Business Address		, Michig	an
TICLE V  The name(s) and address(es) of the incorporator(s) is (are) as follows:  Name  Residence or Business Address	(Street Address or P.O. Box)		
$\cdot$	(11000		
Constantin Ninov 3178 Daley, Troy, MI, 48083		corporator(s) is (are) as follows:	
	The name(s) and address(es) of the inc		5
	The name(s) and address(es) of the inc	Residence or Business Address	
	he name(s) and address(es) of the inc	Residence or Business Address	
	The name(s) and address(es) of the inc	Residence or Business Address	

## RTICLE VI (Optional. Delete if not applicable)

RTICLE IV

When a compromise or arrangement or a plan of reorganization of this corporation is proposed between this corporation and its creditors or any class of them or between this corporation and its shareholders or any class of them, a court of equity jurisdiction within the state, on application of this corporation or of a creditor or shareholder thereof, or on application of a receiver appointed for the corporation, may order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors or of the shareholders or class of shareholders to be affected by the proposed compromise or arrangement or reorganization, to be summoned in such manner as the court directs. If a majority in number representing 3/4 in value of the creditors or class of creditors, or of the shareholders or class of shareholders to be affected by the proposed compromise or arrangement or a reorganization, agree to a compromise or arrangement or a reorganization of this corporation as a consequence of the compromise or arrangement, the compromise or arrangement and the reorganization, if sanctioned by the court to which the application has been made; shall be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, or on all the shareholders or class of shareholders and also on this corporation.

#### ARTICLE VII (Optional. Delete if not applicable)

Any action required or permitted by the Act to be taken at an annual or special meeting of shareholders may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice, and without a vote, if consents in writing, setting forth the action so taken, are signed by the holders of outstanding shares having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take the action at a meeting at which all shares entitled to vote on the action were present and voted. The written consents shall bear the date of signature of each shareholder who signs the consent. No written consents shall be effective to take the corporate action referred to unless, within 60 days after the record date for determining shareholders entitled to express consent to or to dissent from a proposal without a meeting, written consents dated not more than 10 days before the record date and signed by a sufficient number of shareholders to take the action are delivered to the corporation. Delivery shall be to the corporation's registered office, its principal place of business, or an officer or agent of the corporation having custody of the minutes of the proceedings of its shareholders. Delivery made to a corporation's registered office shall be by hand or by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested.

Prompt notice of the taking of the corporate action without a meeting by less than unanimous written consent shall be given to shareholders who would have been entitled to notice of the shareholder meeting if the action had been taken at

tinued or added. Attach add	manar pagas ii noodod.			
	·			
<i>.</i> • •				
	•			
	•			
		,		
		±.		
	• • •	•		
	<u>.</u>		···	
		•		
(We), the incorporator(s) sig	on my (out) name(s) this	25 th day of	Aumst	2000
Cont. T.	) = :	,		2 <u>000</u>
Constantin Ninov	wor :	<del></del>		
		<del>-</del>		
				<del></del>

<u>.</u>	MICHIGAN	DEPARTMENT OF CO	OMMERCE - CORPORAT	TION AND SECURITIES BUREAU
Date Rece	ived			(FOR BUREAU USE ONLY)
007	0 4 2000		Market Control	Tran into: 1 3220462-1 09/28/2000 Chk#: 11497
	7		and the second	ID: Aunt: \$10.00 34205 A
Name	DOMALD B M	OUCHET, P.C.		FILED
Address	DONALD D. IT	OUCHEI, F.C.		OCT 0 5 2000
7	P. O. BOX 8	04		
City	DEARBORN,	State MI,	Zip Code 48121	Administrator CORP., SECURITIES & LAND DEV. BUREAU FFECTIVE DATE:

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

For use by Domestic Profit and Nonprofit Corporations

(Please read information and instructions on the last page)

Pursuant to the provisions of Act 284, Public Acts of 1972 (profit corporations), or Act 162, Public Acts of 1982 (nonprofit corporations), the undersigned corporation executes the following Certificate:

1. The present name of the	corporation is:	Sonic Tele	ecom, In	nc.		
2. The identification number	r assigned by the	Bureau is:	•	3 4	2 _ 0	5 A
3. The location of the register	ered office is:					
3178 Daley,				Troy	, Michigan	48083
(Street Address)			(City)			(ZIP Code)
4. Article I  The name of the cor		•			ded to read as	

CORPORATOR(S) BEFORE THE FIRST MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OR TRUSTEES: OTHERWISE, COMPLETE SECTION (b). DO NOT COMPLETE BOTH. The foregoing amendment to the Articles of Incorporation was duly adopted on the , A., D., 2000, in accordance with the provisions of the Act by the unanimous consent of the incorporator(s) before the first meeting of the Board of Directors or Trustees. day of Sentember Signed this Constantin Ninov (Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Name) (Signature) (Signature) (Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Name) The foregoing amendment to the Articles of Incorporation was duly adopted on the day of . The amendment: (check one of the following) was duly adopted in accordance with Section 611(2) of the Act by the vote of the shareholders if a profit corporation, or by the vote of the shareholders or members if a nonprofit corporation, or by the vote of the directors if a nonprofit corporation organized on a nonstock directorship basis. The necessary votes were cast in favor of the amendment. was duly adopted by the written consent of all directors pursuant to Section 525 of the Act and the corporation is a nonprofit corporation organized on a nonstock directorship basis. was duly adopted by the written consent of the shareholders or members having not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute in accordance with Section 407(1) and (2) of the Act if a nonprofit corporation, or Section 407(1) of the Act if a profit corporation. Written notice to shareholders who have not consented in writing has been given. (Note: Written consent by less than all of the shareholders or members is permitted only if such provision appears in the Articles of Incorporation.) was duly adopted by the written consent of all the shareholders or members entitled to vote in accordance with section 407(3) of the Act if a nonprofit corporation, or Section 407(2) of the Act if a profit corporation. Signed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, By\_ (Only Signature of President, Vice-President, Chairperson, or Vice-Chairperson)

(Type or Print Name)

(Type or Print Title)

MPLETE SECTION (a) IF THE AMENDMENT WAS ADOPTED BY THE UNANIMOUS CONSENT OF THE

# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY JOHN Y. BROWN III SECRETARY OF STATE



06.09

. Brown III ary of State ed and Filed 101 11:42 Al

# APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

Pt Ke	ursuant to the provisions of KRS Chapter 271B, 273 or 274, entucky on behalf of the corporation named below and for that pu	the undersigned her rpose submits the following the contraction of the	eby applies following statement	or authority to ents:				
1.	The corporation is a business corporation (KRS 271B).	a nonprofit of		RS 273	John Secre Receiv 06/09/7			
2.	The name of the corporation is SONIX4U, INC.							
3.	The name of the corporation to be used in Kentucky is SONIX4U, INC.							
4	(If 'real name' is unavailable for use)  MICHIGAN is the state or country under whose law the corporation is incorporated.							
<del>4</del> .	AUGUST 31, 2000 is the date of incorpora							
6.	The street address of the corporation's principal office is 24333 SOUTHFIELD ROAD, SUITE 103		THFIELD	MI	48075			
7.	The street address of the corporation's registered office in Kenti 400 West Market Street, Suite 1800		isville	State	Zip Gode 40202			
	and the name of the registered agent at that office is National Registered Agents, Inc.		Gity	State	Zip Gade			
8.	The names and usual business addresses of the corporation's of	current officers and di	rectors are as	follows:				
	President CRISTIAN SOCIANU	24333 SOUTHFIEL	D ROAD, S	OUTHFIELD,	MI 48075			
	Vice President							
	Secretary ELISA SOCIANU	24333 SOUTHFIE	LD ROAD, S	OUTHFIELD,	MI 48075			
	Treasurer ELISA SOCIANU	24333 SOUTHFIE	LD ROAD, S	OUTHFIELD,	MI 48075			
	Directors ELISA SOCIANU	24333 SOUTHFIE	LD ROAD, S	OUTHFIELD,	MI 48075			
		ation sheet, if necessary)						
	If a professional service corporation, all the individual shareholds than the secretary and treasurer are licensed in one or more stat a professional service described in the statement of purposes of	tes or territories of the	half of the dire United States	ectors, and all o s or District of C	of the officers other Columbia to render			
10	. A certificate of existence duly authenticated by the Secretary of	State accompanies t	his application	າ.				
11	. This application will be effective upon filing, unless a delayed ef	ffective date and/or til	me is specified	d:(Oelayed effe	octive date and/or time)			
		CRISTIAN SC	Signa OCIANU, PR	ESIDENT	<u> </u>			
				Name & Title				
		Date: MAY	22	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, 20_01			
I, _	National Registered Agents, Inc.  Type or print name of registered agent	, consent to serve a National Regis By:			of the corporation.			
		Tei	Signature of Regis	stered Agent  YOV SECT	etary			

# **AFFIDAVIT**

I, Cristian Socianu, President of Sonix4U, Inc. do hereby certify that the Corporation has not provided or collected for intrastate service in Kentucky prior to filing of this application and tariff.

Cristian Socianu, President

Sonix4U, Inc.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this  $29^{-4}$  day of June, 2001.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 28 2004

DELORES H BROWN Notary Public, Oakland County, MI My Commission Expires Jul 28, 2004

#### TITLE SHEET

# **KENTUCKY TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF**

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of non-facilities-based and resold interexchange telecommunications services provided by Sonix4U, Inc. with principal offices at 24333 Southfield Road, Suite 103, Southfield, MI 48075. This tariff applies for services furnished within the State of Kentucky. This tariff is on file with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the Company's principal place of business.

Issued: August 22, 2001

Issued By:

Effective: September 24, 2001

Cristian Socianu, President Sonix44U, Inc. 24333 Southfield Road, Suite 103 Southfield, MI 48075